

NO. 65157-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GILBERTO VARGAS,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Larry E. McKeeman, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

2010 AUG -9 PM 4:17

CLERK OF COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
1000 4TH AVENUE  
SEATTLE, WA 98101

2

JENNIFER J. SWEIGERT  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....   | 1    |
| <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....   | 1    |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....  | 1    |
| 1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....   | 1    |
| 2. <u>Substantive Facts</u> .....  | 2    |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 7    |
| 1. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GIVE A<br>LIMITING INSTRUCTION FOR THE ER 404(b)<br>EVIDENCE..... | 7    |
| 2. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN<br>FAILING TO REQUEST A PROPER LIMITING<br>INSTRUCTION.....  | 11   |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 14   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

Micro Enhancement Intern., Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,  
110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002) . . . . . 7

State v. Aho,  
137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) . . . . .12

State v. Bacotgarcia,  
59 Wn. App. 815, 801 P.2d 993 (1990) . . . . . 7, 11

State v. Barragan,  
102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000) . . . . . 13

State v. Brown,  
113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989) . . . . .9

State v. Burkins,  
94 Wn. App. 677, 973 P.2d 15 (1999) . . . . . 8

State v. Donald,  
68 Wn. App. 543, 844 P.2d 447 (1993) . . . . . 8, 12

State v. Foxhoven,  
161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) . . . . .9

State v. Goebel,  
36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950) . . . . .9

State v. Grisby,  
97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982) . . . . .14

State v. Griswold,  
98 Wn. App. 817, 991 P.2d 657 (2000) abrogated on other grounds,  
State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 18 n.2, 21, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) . . . . 8

State v. Nichols,  
161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007) . . . . .11

State v. Ortega,  
134 Wn. App. 617, 142 P.3d 175 (2006) ..... 12

State v. Roswell,  
165 Wn.2d 186, 196 P.3d 705 (2008) .....13

State v. Russell,  
154 Wn. App. 775, 225 P.3d 478 (2010) ..... 8, 9, 10

State v. Saltarelli,  
98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....7, 8

State v. Thomas,  
109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P. 2d 816 (1987).....11, 12

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 105. ....12

ER 404(b) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 13

Strickland v. Washington,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....11

U.S. Const., amend. VI. .... 11

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22. ....11
